Molecules 2020, 25, 2502; doi:10.3390/molecules25112502 www.mdpi.com/journal/molecules
Article
Propionic Acid and Fasudil as Treatment against
Rotenone Toxicity in an In Vitro Model of
Parkinson’s Disease
Friederike Ostendorf 1, Judith Metzdorf 1,2, Ralf Gold 1,2,
Aiden Haghikia 1,2 and Lars Tönges 1,2,*
1 Department of Neurology, St. Josef-Hospital, Ruhr-University Bochum, 44791 Bochum, Germany;

and Short Chain Fatty Acids. J. Clin. Gastroenterol. 2006, 40, 235–243,
doi:10.1097/00004836-200603000-00015.
13. Ghaisas, S.; Maher, J.; Kanthasamy, A.G. Gut microbiome in health and disease: Linking the
microbiome-gut-brain axis and environmental factors in the pathogenesis of systemic and
neurodegenerative diseases. Pharmacol. Ther. 2015, 158, 52–62, doi:10.1016/j.pharmthera.2015.11.012.
14. Daihan, S.A.-; Bhat, R.S. Impact of Propionic Acid on Liver Damage in Rats. Int. J. Mol. Cell. Med. 2015, 4,
188–195.
15. Hoyles, L.; Snelling, T.; Umlai, U.-K.; Nicholson, J.K.; Carding, S.R.; Glen, R.C.; McArthur, S.
Microbiome-host systems interactions: Protective effects of propionate upon the blood–brain barrier.
Microbiome 2018, 6, 55. doi:10.1186/s40168-018-0439-y.
16. Langston, J.W. The MPTP Story. J. Park. Dis. 2017, 7, S11–S19, doi:10.3233/jpd-179006.
17. Langston, J.; Ballard, P.; Tetrud, J.; Irwin, I. Chronic Parkinsonism in humans due to a product of
meperidine-analog synthesis. Sci. 1983, 219, 979–980, doi:10.1126/science.6823561.
18. Sherer, T.B.; Betarbet, R.; Testa, C.M.; Seo, B.B.; Richardson, J.; Kim, J.H.; Miller, G.; Yagi, T.;
Matsuno-Yagi, A.; Greenamyre, J.T. Mechanism of Toxicity in Rotenone Models of Parkinson’s Disease. J.
Neurosci. 2003, 23, 10756–10764, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.23-34-10756.2003.
19. Yuan, Y.-H.; Yan, W.-F.; Sun, J.; Huang, J.-Y.; Mu, Z.; Chen, N.-H. The molecular mechanism of
rotenone-induced α-synuclein aggregation: Emphasizing the role of the calcium/GSK3β pathway. Toxicol.
Lett. 2015, 233, 163–171, doi:10.1016/j.toxlet.2014.11.029.
20. Ascherio, A.; Chen, H.; Weisskopf, M.G.; O’Reilly, E.; McCullough, M.L.; Calle, E.E.; A.; Schwarzschild,

the Rotenone Rat Model of Parkinson’s Disease. PLoS ONE 2016, 11, e0162696,
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0162696.
34. Serrano-García, N.; Fernández-Valverde, F.; Luis-Garcia, E.R.; Granados-Rojas, L.; Juárez-Zepeda, T.E.;
Orozco-Suarez, S.; Trujillo, J.; Orozco-Ibarra, M.; Jiménez-Anguiano, A. Docosahexaenoic acid protection
in a rotenone induced Parkinson’s model: Prevention of tubulin and synaptophysin loss, but no
association with mitochondrial function. Neurochem. Int. 2018, 121, 26–37, doi:10.1016/j.neuint.2018.10.015.
35. Chen, C.; Yu, J.-Z.; Zhang, Q.; Zhao, Y.-F.; Liu, C.-Y.; Li, Y.-H.; Yang, W.-F.; Ma, C.-G.; Xiao, B.-G. Role of
Rho Kinase and Fasudil on Synaptic Plasticity in Multiple Sclerosis. NeuroMolecular Med. 2015, 17, 454–465,
doi:10.1007/s12017-015-8374-6.
36. Nankova, B.; Agarwal, R.; Macfabe, D.F.; La Gamma, E.F. Enteric Bacterial Metabolites Propionic and
Butyric Acid Modulate Gene Expression, Including CREB-Dependent Catecholaminergic
Neurotransmission, in PC12 Cells - Possible Relevance to Autism Spectrum Disorders. PLoS ONE 2014, 9,
e103740, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0103740.
37. Leng, Y.; Chuang, D.-M. Endogenous α-Synuclein Is Induced by Valproic Acid through Histone
Deacetylase Inhibition and Participates in Neuroprotection against Glutamate-Induced Excitotoxicity. J.
Neurosci. 2006, 26, 7502–7512, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0096-06.2006.
38. Murphy, D.D.; Rueter, S.M.; Trojanowski, J.Q.; Lee, V.M.-Y. Synucleins Are Developmentally Expressed,
and α-Synuclein Regulates the Size of the Presynaptic Vesicular Pool in Primary Hippocampal Neurons. J.
Neurosci. 2000, 20, 3214–3220, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.20-09-03214.2000.
39. Cabin, D.E.; Shimazu, K.; Murphy, D.; Cole, N.B.; Gottschalk, W.; McIlwain, K.L.; Orrison, B.; Chen, A.;
Ellis, C.E.; Paylor, R.; et al. Synaptic Vesicle Depletion Correlates with Attenuated Synaptic Responses to
Prolonged Repetitive Stimulation in Mice Lacking α-Synuclein. J. Neurosci. 2002, 22, 8797–8807,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.22-20-08797.2002.
40. Burré, J. The Synaptic Function of α-Synuclein. J. Park. Dis. 2015, 5, 699–713, doi:10.3233/jpd-150642.
41. Scott, D.; Roy, S. α-Synuclein inhibits intersynaptic vesicle mobility and maintains recycling-pool
homeostasis. J. Neurosci. 2012, 32, 10129–10135, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0535-12.2012.
42. Tatenhorst, L.; Eckermann, K.; Dambeck, V.; Fonseca-Ornelas, L.; Walle, H.; Da Fonseca, T.L.; Koch, J.C.;
Becker, S.; Tönges, L.; Bähr, M.; et al. Fasudil attenuates aggregation of α-synuclein in models of
Parkinson’s disease. Acta Neuropathol. Commun. 2016, 4, 39, doi:10.1186/s40478-016-0310-y.
43. Lei, E.; Vacy, K.; Boon, W.C. Fatty acids and their therapeutic potential in neurological disorders.
Neurochem. Int. 2016, 95, 75–84, doi:10.1016/j.neuint.2016.02.014.
44. Hahnen, E.; Hauke, J.; Tränkle, C.; Eyüpoglu, I.; Wirth, B.; Blumcke, I. Histone deacetylase inhibitors:
Possible implications for neurodegenerative disorders. Expert Opin. Investig. Drugs 2008, 17, 169–184,
doi:10.1517/13543784.17.2.169.
45. Perucca, E. Pharmacological and Therapeutic Properties of Valproate. CNS Drugs 2002, 16, 695–714,
doi:10.2165/00023210-200216100-00004.
46. Sadler, R.; Cramer, J.V.; Heindl, S.; Kostidis, S.; Betz, D.; Zuurbier, K.R.; Northoff, B.H.; Heijink, M.;
Goldberg, M.P.; Plautz, E.J.; et al. Short-Chain Fatty Acids Improve Poststroke Recovery via
Immunological Mechanisms. J. Neurosci. 2019, 40, 1162–1173, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1359-19.2019.
Molecules 2020, 25, 2502 16 of 16
47. Duscha, A.; Gisevius, B.; Hirschberg, S.; Yissachar, N.; Stangl, G.I.; Eilers, E.; Bader, V.; Haase, S.; Kaisler,
J.; David, C.; et al. Propionic Acid Shapes the Multiple Sclerosis Disease Course by an Immunomodulatory
Mechanism. Cell 2020, 180, 1067–1080.e16, doi:10.1016/j.cell.2020.02.035.